**Committee: Mole Valley Local Committee** 

Date of meeting: Wednesday, 18 June 2014

**Note:** Decisions in **bold** type indicate a decision differing from the recommendation in the report.

The following decisions were approved by the Mole Valley Local Committee on Wednesday, 18 June 2014 and will take effect on 30/06/2014 unless the call-in procedure has been triggered. The call in procedure applies to executive functions of the local committee only. **CALL- IN DEADLINE:** 27/06/2014.

The following represents a summary of the decisions taken by the Committee. It is not intended to represent the formal record of the meeting but to facilitate the call-in process.

[The alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee in taking the following decisions are set out in the reports circulated with the agenda for the meeting.]

To request a call-in on any of these matters, please contact Victoria Jeffrey, Community Partnership & Committee Officer on 01372 371662.

7	DECISION ON LOCAL COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTIONS	The Local Committee (Mole Valley) AGREED:  Under the County Council's Constitution (Part 4. Standing Orders, Part 3 40 (f)) to allow substitutes for district/borough council co-opted members of local committees.  Reason for Decision  The Committee wished to continue to allow district members to have substitutes as they had previously.
11	PARKING UPDATE	The Local Committee (Mole Valley) AGREED to:

- (i) The proposals in Dorking High Street as shown Annex 1.
- (ii) The proposals in Bridge Street and North Street, Leatherhead as shown in Annex 2.
- (iii) That the proposals in Ottways Lane as shown in Annex 3.
- (iv) That where necessary the Parking Team Manager, in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and local Member make any necessary adjustments to the proposals and agree detail, based on informal consultation, prior to statutory consultation.
- (v) That the intention of the County Council to make an Order under the relevant parts of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to impose the waiting and on street parking restrictions in Mole Valley as shown in the Annexes (and as subsequently modified by iv) are advertised and that if no objections are maintained, the order is made.
- (vi) That if necessary, the Parking Team Manager will report the objections back to the local committee for resolution.
- (vii) To allocate funding of £15,000 in 2014/15 to implement these parking amendments and the Mole Valley review.

# Reason for Decision

The Local Committee thanked the work of the parking task group for progressing these issues. It was requested that they be progressed with all expediency and if possible be agreed through delegated powers. However it was acknowledge that if there were a large number of objections raised then there would be a need to bring the decision back to committee. The committee noted that the times included in Annex 2 Leatherhead, were incorrect. Where it stated no waiting Monday to Sunday this should be no waiting Monday to Saturday.

12	EAST COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP	The Local Committee (Mole Valley) AGREED to:  (i) That the community safety budget of £3,294 that has been delegated to the Local Committee be transferred to the Mole Valley Partnership Manager for the purposes of
		addressing community safety priorities, authorising the Partnerships Manager to carry out this transfer on the Committees behalf.
		(ii) Note the formation of a new East CSP, which includes Mole Valley, and the new way of working across the East.
		(iii) Nominate a County Councillor to represent the Mole Valley Local Committee on the East Surrey CSP in 2014-15 and a named substitute if so wished.
		Reason for Decision
		The Local Committee noted the changes and asked that they be updated at the end of year as to how the funds had been spent. The nomination of the representative and substitute would be dealt with under item 15, Nominations to task groups and outside bodies.
13	SERVICES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LOCAL RECOMMISSIONING 2015- 2020	The Local Committee (Mole Valley) AGREED:
		<ol> <li>To support increased delegation of decision-making to include the current Centre Based Youth Work so that it can be re-commissioned alongside the current Local Prevention Framework.</li> </ol>
		ii. That local priorities for the newly delegated commissions within Services for Young People will be decided by the Mole Valley Local Committee informed by the work of the constituted Youth Task Group.
		Reason for Decision
		The Local Committee felt that increased delegation of decision making would enable a positive improvement to youth services within the district and where happy to seek the advice of the youth task group.

15	LOCAL COMMITTEE TASK GROUPS AND NOMINATION TO OUTSIDE BODIES	The Local Committee (Mole Valley) AGREED to:  (i) The terms of reference for the Youth Task Group, Property Task Group and the Parking Task Group, as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3.  (ii) The membership for these task groups for 2014-15:  a) Youth Task Group – Chris Townsend (Chairman), Helyn Clack, Howard Jones and Mary Huggins  b) Parking Task Group – Hazel Watson (Chairman), Tim Hall, Tim Ashton and Raj Haque  c) Property Task Group – Tim Hall (Chairman), Stephen Cooksey, Hazel Watson, Simon Ling and the MVDC portfolio holder  (iii) A representative of the Local Committee and deputy for the East Community Safety Partnership as Tim Hall (representative and Stephen Cooksey (substitute)  Reason for Decision  The Local Committee felt the task groups provided a valuable contribution to the work of the committee and should continue for the next year.